

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

LEROY PERNELL, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FLORIDA BOARD OF GOVERNORS
OF THE STATE UNIVERSITY
SYSTEM, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:22-cv-304-MW-MAF

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

Charles J. Cooper (Bar No. 248070DC)
John D. Ohlendorf (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Megan M. Wold (*Pro Hac Vice*)
John D. Ramer (*Pro Hac Vice*)
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 220-9600
Fax: (202) 220-9601

*Counsel for Defendants Florida Board
of Governors of the State University
System, et al.*

September 22, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. Florida’s Elected Officials Enact the Individual Freedom Act.....	3
II. Plaintiffs Challenge the Act Under the First Amendment and Due Process Clause.	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. No Plaintiff Has Standing To Sue Any Defendant Board of Trustees Other Than That of the Plaintiff’s Home Institution.....	7
II. Plaintiff Dunn Lacks Standing on All Claims Because the Act Does Not Apply to His Bus Tour.	8
III. No Plaintiff Has Standing to Assert an Injury to <i>Other</i> Professors, Students, or Universities.....	9
IV. Plaintiff Dauphin Lacks Standing To Challenge the Act as an Instructor.	11
V. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Challenge the First, Third, Fifth, Sixth, and Seventh Concepts.	12
VI. Counts One, Two, and Three Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim Under the Free Speech or Due Process Clauses.....	14
VII. Count Four Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Have Failed To State a Claim Under the Equal Protection Clause.....	15
A. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Plausibly Allege that the Act Has a Disparate Impact on African-Americans.	16

B.	Plaintiffs Have Alleged No Direct Evidence of Intentional Race Discrimination.....	19
C.	Plaintiffs’ Circumstantial Evidence Does Not Plausibly Support Any Inference of Intentional Race Discrimination.....	20
1.	The “historical background” of the Act does not suggest that it was enacted for a discriminatory purpose.....	21
2.	Neither the “events leading up to [the Act’s] passage” nor the “statements and actions” of its legislative supporters indicate any discriminatory motivation.	22
3.	Plaintiffs do not identify any meaningful “procedural and substantive departures” in the Act’s enactment process.....	26
4.	The purported “foreseeability” and legislative “knowledge” of the Act’s supposed “disparate impact” do not give rise to any inference of racial animus.....	28
5.	The State reasonably concluded that none of Plaintiffs’ “less restrictive” alternatives to the Act would adequately accomplish its compelling interests.	30
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	22, 24, 28, 30
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2018)	12
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Ala. Sec’y of State</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	16, 24, 25
<i>Hallmark Devs., Inc. v. Fulton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 466 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	14
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022).....	1, 20, 21, 22, 29
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	3, 20
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	29
<i>Santa Cruz Lesbian & Gay Cmty. Ctr. v. Trump</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d 521 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	26
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	10
<i>Stout by Stout v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 882 F.3d 988 (11th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Thai Meditation Ass’n of Ala., Inc. v. City of Mobile, Ala.</i> , 980 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	1
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	19, 26
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	15, 16
<i>Williams v. Poarch Band of Creek Indians</i> , 839 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2016)	6, 7
<i>Young Apartments, Inc. v. Town of Jupiter, Fla.</i> , 529 F.3d 1027 (11th Cir. 2008)	10, 11

Ziyadat v. Diamondrock Hosp. Co., 3 F.4th 1291 (11th Cir. 2021).....7

Rules and Statutes

FED. R. CIV. P.

12(b)(1).....2, 6
 12(b)(6).....2, 6

FLA. STAT.

§ 1000.03(2)(a)3
 § 1000.05(4)(a)(1)–(8)5, 8, 11
 § 1000.05(4)(a)(1).....12
 § 1000.05(4)(a)(3).....13
 § 1000.05(4)(a)(5).....12, 13
 § 1000.05(4)(a)(6).....13
 § 1000.05(4)(a)(7).....14
 § 1000.05(4)(b)5
 § 1000.05(6)(b).....5

2022 Fla. Laws 723
 § 83
 § 24

Regulation

10.005, Prohibition of Discrimination in University Training or Instruction, BD. OF GOVERNORS, STATE UNIV. SYS. OF FLA. (Aug. 26, 2022), available at <https://bit.ly/3xqDCX8> (“Regulation 10.005”)5
 Regulation 10.005(1)(b).....9
 Regulation 10.005(1)(c)9, 11, 12
 Regulation 10.005(4)(a).....5

Other Authorities

2 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911)1
House Bill 7, Amendments, THE FLORIDA SENATE (last visited Sept. 21, 2022, 10:23 AM), <https://bit.ly/3ePqzIp>.....30
 Florida House of Representatives, Passage, H.B. 7, 2022 Reg. Sess. (Feb. 24, 2022, 12:34 PM), <https://bit.ly/3Uas4kI>.....24

Courtroom Battles, Access to the Ballot, NAACP LEGAL DEF. & EDUC. FUND:
VOTING RIGHTS 2022 (last visited Sept. 20, 2022, 5:47 PM),
<https://bit.ly/3xjP46Q>25

Order, *Falls v. DeSantis*, No.22-cv-166, Doc. 68
(N.D. Fla. July 8, 2022).....14

2/22/22 *House Session*, THE FLORIDA CHANNEL (Feb. 22, 2022),
<https://bit.ly/3BaLCN0>26
